•   the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information;

•   WWE’s historical audited consolidated financial statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2022 and historical

unaudited consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, which are included elsewhere in this
prospectus; and

  •   TKO OpCo’s historical audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 and historical unaudited
consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2023, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

47

Table of Contents

TKO Group Holdings Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2023
(in thousands)

TKO OpCo
Historical

WWE
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Convertible
Debt

Transactions
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 172,822   $ 317,769   $ (83,763)   4(a)   $ 2,118   4(a)   $ 408,946
Short-term investments   —   206,054   (206,054)   4(a)   —   —
Accounts receivable   49,024   161,949   (1,809)   4(b)   —   209,164
Other current assets   68,731   57,741   —   —   126,472

Total current assets   290,577   743,513   (291,626)   2,118   744,582

Property, buildings and equipment, net   174,022   372,355   22,538   4(k)   —   568,915
Intangible assets, net   452,381   —   3,644,600   4(d)   —   4,096,981
Financing and operating lease right-of-use assets   22,169   306,445   —   —   328,614
Goodwill   2,602,639   —   4,742,198   4(c)   —   7,344,837
Deferred income taxes, net   —   38,414   (38,414)   4(e)   —   —
Other assets   34,404   46,493   —   —   80,897

Total assets   $3,576,192   $1,507,220   $ 8,079,296   $ 2,118   $13,164,826

Liabilities, Non-controlling Interests and Members’/Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 101,088   $ 129,337   $ 227,635   4(f)   $ —   $ 458,060
Current portion of long-term debt   22,514   459   (459)   4(g)   —   22,514
Convertible debt   —   4,252   13,156   4(g)   (20)   4(g)   17,388
Current portion of financing and operating lease liabilities   1,897   13,587   —   —   15,484
Deferred revenue   79,537   49,312   —   —   128,849
Other current liabilities   20,496   —   —   —   20,496

Total current liabilities   225,532   196,947   240,332   (20)   662,791

Long-term debt   2,725,067   20,622   (20,622)   4(g)   —   2,725,067
Long-term financing and operating lease liabilities   21,727   375,716   —   —   397,443
Other long-term liabilities   6,246   4,624   420,199   4(e)   —   431,069

Total liabilities   2,978,572   597,909   639,909   (20)   4,216,370

Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable non-controlling interests   10,696   —   —   —   10,696
Members’/Stockholders’ equity:
Members’ capital   587,161   —   (587,161)   4(h)   —   —
WWE Class A common stock   —   518   (518)   4(h)   —   —
WWE Class B convertible common stock   —   311   (311)   4(h)   —   —
TKO Class A common stock   —   —   1   4(h)   1
TKO Class B common stock   —   —   1   4(h)   1
Additional paid in capital   —   744,908   3,356,631   4(h)   2,138   4,103,677
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   —   162,316   (187,316)   4(i)   —   (25,000)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (237)   1,258   (1,258)   4(i)   —   (237)

Total members’/stockholders’ equity   586,924   909,311   2,580,069   2,138   4,078,442

Nonredeemable non-controlling interests   —   —   4,859,318   4(j)   —   4,859,318

Total liabilities, non-controlling interests and members’/stockholders equity   $3,576,192   $1,507,220   $ 8,079,296   $ 2,118   $13,164,826

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

48

Table of Contents

TKO Group Holdings Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

TKO OpCo
Historical

WWE
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Convertible
Debt

Transactions
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $1,140,147   $1,291,523   $ —   $ —   $2,431,670
Operating expenses:
Direct operating costs   325,586   730,624   —   —   1,056,210
Selling, general and administrative expenses   210,142   240,387   122,525   5(a)   —   573,054
Depreciation and amortization   60,032   37,287   163,810   5(b)   —   261,129

Total operating expenses   595,760   1,008,298   286,335   —   1,890,393

Operating income   544,387   283,225   (286,335)   —   541,277
Other (expense) income:
Interest expense, net   (139,567)   (21,156)   981   5(c)   8,033   5(c)   (151,709)
Other (expense) income, net   (1,271)   2,312   (4,157)   5(d)   —   (3,116)

Income before income taxes and equity losses of affiliates   403,549   264,381   (289,511)   8,033   386,452
Provision for income taxes   14,318   68,793   (35,754)   5(e)   1,005   5(e)   48,362

Income before equity losses of affiliates   389,231   195,588   (253,757)   7,028   338,090
Equity losses of affiliates, net of tax   209   —   —   —   209

Net income   389,022   195,588   (253,757)   7,028   337,881
Less: Net income attributable to redeemable and

nonredeemable non-controlling interests   1,747   —   220,422   5(f)   3,645   5(f)   225,814

Net income attributable to TKO OpCo/TKO Group Holdings  $ 387,275   $ 195,588   $ (474,179)   $ 3,383   $ 112,067

Earnings per share:
Net income per share:
Basic   $ 2.63   $ 1.35   5(g)
Diluted   $ 2.29   $ 1.34   5(g)
Weighted average number of common share outstanding:
Basic   74,459   83,162   5(h)
Diluted   88,163   83,952   5(h)
Dividends declared per Common Share (Class A & B)   $ 0.48

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

49

Table of Contents

TKO Group Holdings Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

TKO
OpCo

Historical
WWE

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Convertible
Debt

Transactions
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 611,915   $707,925   $ —   $ —   $1,319,840
Operating expenses:
Direct operating costs   171,941   404,736   —   —   576,677
Selling, general and administrative expenses   119,822   143,729   29,680   6(a)   —   293,231
Depreciation and amortization   30,202   19,013   80,593   6(b)   —   129,808

Total operating expenses   321,965   567,478   110,273   —   999,716

Operating income   289,950   140,447   (110,273)   —   320,124
Other (expense) income:
Interest expense, net   (111,803)   (9,198)   479   6(c)   3,951   6(c)   (116,571)
Other (expense) income, net   (864)   888   (6,883)   6(d)   —   (6,859)

Income before income taxes and equity losses of affiliates   177,283   132,137   (116,677)   3,951   196,694
Provision for income taxes   6,499   43,458   (25,836)   6(e)   495   6(e)   24,616

Income before equity losses of affiliates   170,784   88,679   (90,841)   3,456   172,078
Equity losses of affiliates, net of tax   980   —   —   —   980

Net income   169,804   88,679   (90,841)   3,456   171,098
Less: Net income attributable to redeemable and nonredeemable

non-controlling interests   788   —   114,871   6(f)   1,793   6(f)   117,452

Net income attributable to TKO OpCo/TKO Group Holdings   $ 169,016   $ 88,679   $ (205,712)   $ 1,663   $ 53,646

Earnings per share:
Net income per share:
Basic   $ 1.16   $ 0.64   6(g)
Diluted   $ 1.18   $ 0.64   6(g)
Weighted average number of common share outstanding:
Basic   76,160   83,332   6(h)
Diluted   77,478   84,157   6(h)
Dividends declared per common share (Class A and B)   $ 0.24

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

50

Table of Contents

1. Description of the Transactions

[…]

immediately upon such acquisition shall be deemed to be the beneficial owner of the securities which may be acquired through the exercise of such
right. Under these rules, more than one person may be deemed to be a beneficial owner of the same securities.

The beneficial ownership of our voting securities is based on 83,162,446 shares of our Class A common stock and 89,616,891 shares of our Class
B common stock, each issued and outstanding as of September 12, 2023.

Vincent K. McMahon, Nick Khan and Steven R. Koonin, who are directors of TKO, will be selling stockholders in this offering.

Unless otherwise indicated, the address for each beneficial owner listed below is: c/o TKO Group Holdings, Inc., 200 Fifth Avenue, 7th Floor,
New York, NY 10010.

Class A
Common Stock Owned(1)

Class B
Common Stock Owned

Combined
Voting Power(2)

Before this
Offering

Maximum Number
of Shares That

May be Offered
Pursuant to this

Prospectus

After this
Offering

Before this
Offering

After this
Offering

Before
this

Offering

After
this

Offering
Name and Address of
Beneficial Owner   Number   %   Number   %   Number   %   Number   %   %   %
5% Equityholders
Endeavor Group Holdings, Inc.(3)   89,616,891   51.9   —   89,616,891   51.9   89,616,891   100   89,616,891   100   51.9   51.9
Silver Lake Group, L.L.C.(3)(4)   89,616,891   51.9   —   89,616,891   51.9   89,616,891   100   89,616,891   100   51.9   51.9
Patrick Whitesell(3)(5)   89,616,891   51.9   —   89,616,891   51.9   89,616,891   100   89,616,891   100   51.9   51.9
Directors and Named Executive Officers and Selling

Stockholders
Vincent K. McMahon(6)   28,752,105   34.6   28,835,207(8)   —   —   —   —   —   —   16.6   —
Ariel Emanuel(3)(7)   89,616,891   51.9   —   89,616,891   51.9   89,616,891   100   89,616,891   100   51.9   51.9
Peter C.B. Bynoe   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Egon P. Durban(3)(4)   89,616,891   51.9   —   89,616,891   51.9   89,616,891   100   89,616,891   100   51.9   51.9
Nick Khan   53,894   *   234,424(9)   —   —   —   —   —   —   *   —
Steven R. Koonin   3,508   *   3,508   —   —   —   —   —   —   *   —
Jonathan A. Kraft   5,000   *   —   5,000   *   —   —   —   —   *   *
Seth Krauss   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Sonya E. Medina   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

135

Table of Contents

Class A

Common Stock Owned(1)
Class B

Common Stock Owned
Combined

Voting Power(2)

Before this
Offering